TWEPP 2022 Topical Workshop on Electronics for Particle Physics



Contribution ID: 149

Type: Oral

GBT20, a 20.48 Gbps PAM4 Optical Transmitter Module for Particle Physics Experiments

Thursday, 22 September 2022 14:00 (20 minutes)

We report a pluggable radiation-tolerant PAM4 optical transmitter module called GBT20 (Gigabit transmitter at 20 Gbps) for the high-energy physics experiments. The core of GBT20 is an ASIC GBS20. GBT20 uses an OSFP or firefly connector to input 16-bit data each at 1.28 Gbps. GBT20 drives a VCSEL die with an LC lens or a VCSEL TOSA and interfaces an optical fiber with a standard LC connector. A custom latch couples an optical fiber to the module. Preliminary test results indicate the module meets the design goal. Full test results will be presented in the workshop.

Summary (500 words)

High-speed optical links are commonly used in modern high-energy physics experiments to transmit largevolume data from detectors to counting rooms. Optical transmitter modules are essential components of optical links. Future high-energy physics experiments demand optical transmitter modules with even higher bandwidth than those currently available. Based on an ASIC GBS20 we recently developed, a pluggable radiation-tolerant PAM4 optical transmitter module GBT20 is designed.

The core of GBT20 is GBS20. GBS20 has 16 input data channels, each at 1.28 Gbps. The input data channels are split into the Least Significant Bit (LSB) or the Most Significant Bit (MSB) channels. Each input data is always sampled correctly by employing a phase aligner. The input data are scrambled with an internal 27-1 Pseudo-Random Binary Sequence (PRBS) to guarantee the DC balance of the output data stream before being fed to two 8:1 serializers. After five-stage Limiting Amplifiers (LAs), the output serial data from the LSB and MSB channels are encoded into a PAM4 signal. GBS20 drives directly a VCSEL diode and integrates a VCSEL bias generator. The ASIC operates at speeds up to 20.48 Gbps.

The GBT20 module consists of all the components of an optical transmitter module. GBT20 uses an OSFP connector or a firefly as the electrical interface. GBT20 has a VCSEL TOSA or a VCSEL die with an LC lens, both interfacing with a commercial LC connector. By employing different electrical interfaces and optical components, GBT20 has four variants (OSFP-TOSA, OSFP-lens, firefly-TOSA, and Firefly-lens). The minimum dimension of GBT20 is 40 mm (L) x 13 mm (W) x 5.75 mm(H), corresponding to the firefly-lens variant.

While the firefly variants are under production, we have conducted preliminary tests of the OSFP variants. The OSFP-TOSA module has a clear optical PAM4 eye diagram. The maximum OMA is around 1 mW. The power dissipation of GBT20 is 238 mW and 164 mW in the high or low power modes, respectively. The OSFP-lens module has higher optical noise than the OSFP-TOSA module. The difference in the noise performance may come from different VCSELs and light couplings. The irradiation tests find no single-event effect after a fluence of 8.6 x 1013 in a 400 MeV proton beam, and no obvious performance degradation after a total ionizing dose of 35 kGy. Full test results will be presented at the workshop.

Primary authors: Prof. DENG, BinWei (Hubei Polytechnic University); Mr CHAO, C.-P (APAC.Opto.Electronics Inc.,); Mr LI, C.-Y. (APAC Opto Eletronics Inc.); Mr LIU, Chonghan (Southern Methodist University); Mr ELIJAH, Cruda (Southern Methodist University); Dr GONG, Datao (Southern Methodist University); Mr LIU, Eric Robert

(Allen High School); Mr WONG, Greyson (Plano East Senior High School); Prof. HUANG, Guangming (Central China Normal University); Prof. YE, Jingbo (Southern Methodist University); Ms ZHANG, Li (Southern Methodist University /Central China Normal University); Mr CHEN, S.-W. (APAC Opto Electronics Inc.); Prof. HOU, Suen (Academia Sinica); Dr QUN, Sun (FNAL); Dr LIU, Tiankuan (Southern Methodist University); Prof. SUN, Xiang-ming (Central China Normal University); Dr HUANG, Xing (Southern Methodist University)

Presenter: Prof. YE, Jingbo (Southern Methodist University)

Session Classification: Optoelectronics and Links

Track Classification: Optoelectronics and Links